STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
17:9-2.8 Transfers
(a) In order to provide mobility to employees, transferring
their employment from one SHBP participating employer to
another, the employee may continue coverage under the
program as long as they enter the service of the new employer
in a period for which contributions have already been made;
however, if coverage has been terminated, the employee will

Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.9 and amended by R.2003 d. 437,
effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2587(a), 35 N.J.R. 5149(a).
Rewrote the section.
17:9-2.9 HMO; elections
(a) Subscribers who locate in an area serviced by a par-
ticipating HMO will have a 30-day period for the selection of
coverage during which period their former coverage will be
continued.
(b) Subscribers who are participating in an eligible HMO
but who move out of the area serviced by that HMO will have
a 30-day period to select one of the following options:
1. Continue participation in their current HMO Plan; or
2. Transfer participation to one of the other plans avail-
able under the SHBP.
As amended, R.1973 d.8, eff. January 4, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.124, eff. April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.129, eff. May 2, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 8l(b), 15 N.J.R. 697(b).
Subsection (b) added.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.10 and amended by R.2003 d. 437,
effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2587(a), 35 N.J.R. 5149(a).
Substituted "Subscribers" for "Employees" throughout; in (b ), rewrote
I and 2 and deleted 3. Former N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.9, Transfers, recodified to
N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.8.
Amended by R.2009 d.150, effective May 4, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. IOI(a), 41 N.J.R. 2037(a).
Rewrote (b )2.
,,~,"' , f P.rsev State Library
9-11

by the Division of Pensions and Benefits, the local retirement
system, or the investment carrier.
(b) Unless the employer or the State pays for surviving
spouses or surviving eligible domestic or civil union partners,
the eligible survivor of the deceased employee must submit
personal payments to the health benefits program in order to
continue coverage. Once the survivor's annuity begins, the
cost of benefits shall be deducted directly from the retirement
benefit.
( c) Should coverage lapse through no fault of the survivor,
who would be eligible to continue such coverage, retroactive
coverage up to one year may be granted provided the pay-
ment of charges is made.
As amended, R.1973 d.8, eff. January 4, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b).
As amended, R.1979 d.159, eff. April 23, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 94(d), 11 N.J.R. 304(c).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, eff. March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
Reference to premiums changed to charges.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.11 and amended by R.2003 d. 437,
effective November 3, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2587(a), 35 N.J.R. 5149(a).
Rewrote (a) and (b); in (c), deleted "up to a period of three months"
following "it may be granted"; Former N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.10, HMO;
elections, recodified to N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.9.
Amended by R.2005 d.187, effective June 20, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 397(a), 37 N.J.R. 2212(b).
In (b ), inserted "or surviving eligible domestic partners" preceding ",
the eligible survivor".
Amended by R.2009 d.150, effective May 4, 2009.

date of coverage for the employee's participating employer,
will be considered toward satisfying the deductibles and
coinsurance required under the out-of-network NJ DIRECT.
(b) For purposes of retiring members with local coverage,
all eligible charges incurred by eligible retirees and their cov-
ered dependents from January 1 of a calendar year to the
Supp. 5-4-09
17:9-2.11
effective date of coverage will be considered toward satis-
fying the deductibles and coinsurance required under the out-
of-network NJ DIRECT coverage.
( c) The charges considered are to be eligible charges under
out-of-network NJ DIRECT contract. No charges will be used
to satisfy the deductibles and coinsurance for which the
employee has been reimbursed by any source.
As amended, R.1984 d.560, eff. December 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(b), 16 N.J.R. 3479(b).
Deleted "being able to satisfy the normal activities test required by the
contract". Inserted "not be deferred ... N.J.A.C. l 7:9-2.8(b)".
Amended by R.1988 d.469, eff. October 3, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1526(b), 20 N.J.R. 2466(e).
Added "deductibles and copayments".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.12 and amended by R.2003 d. 437,
effective November 3, 2003.

the payroll corresponding to the payroll on which deductions
are resumed.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.13 and amended by R.2003 d. 437,
effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2587(a), 35 N.J.R. 5149(a).
Former N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.12, Major Medical; eligible charges at
enrollment (local employees), recodified to NJ.AC. 17:9-2.11.
17:9-2.13 Duplication of benefits
If the State or local employer adopts separate plans for all
employees or for some portion of covered employees, largely
duplicating benefits provided under the SHBP medical plan,
such services or benefits for the participants of such separate
TREASURY-GENERAL
plans will no longer be considered eligible for reimbursement
under the employee's medical plan.
Amended by R.1975 d.68, eff. March 14, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 76(a), 7 N.J.R. 18l(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.300, eff. July 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 216(b), 12 N.J.R. 497(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:9-2. 15 and amended by R.2003 d. 437,
effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2587(a), 35 N.J.R. 5149(a).
In (a), deleted gender references and references to the Major Medical
Contract in the introductory paragraph. Former N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.13,
Major Medical; extension of coverage charges, recodified to N.J.A.C.
17:9-2.12.
17:9-2.14 Policy provisions adoption
The Commission adopts by reference all of the policy pro-
visions contained in the contracts between the health, pre-
scription drug and dental plans and the Commission, as well
as any subsequent amendments thereto, to the exclusion of all
other possible coverages. The plans handbook supplements
the master contracts and contains the specific provisions for
services to be covered and those which are excluded.
R.1981 d.138, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. ll0(b), 13 N.J.R. 376(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.16 and amended by R.2003 d. 437,
effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2587(a), 35 N.J.R. 5149(a).

(g) Independent State authorities, boards, commissions,
corporations, agencies or organizations who are excluded
from determining by means of a binding collective negotia-
tions agreement the payment obligations of the employer to
pay the premium or periodic charges for SHBP coverage in
retirement under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 52:14-17.38, and
who are permitted by N.J.S.A. 52: 14-17.28b to have their
active employees premium share in the same manner as the
State, may also have their retired employees premium share
in the same manner as the State. The payment obligations of
an employee under this subsection shall be the payment
obligations applicable to the employee on the date the em-
ployee retired on a disability pension or the date the employee
meets the service credit and service requirements for em-
ployer payment for the coverage, as the case may be.
New Rule, R.1998 d.265, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 803(a), 30 N.J.R. 2070(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.298, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1322(a), 32 N.J.R. 260l(b).
In (b), inserted "but before July 1, 2000," in the introductory
paragraph; in (c), substituted "after July 1, 1997, but before July 1, 2000
or retire on a disability retirement after July 1, 1997 but before August 1,
2000" for "or retire on a disability retirement after July 1, 1997"
following "system"; and added (e).
Amended by R.2003 d.184, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 86(a), 35 N.J.R. 1924(a).
Rewrote (a); in (e)2, deleted ", the State of New Jersey Managed
Care/Point of Service Plan," following "NJ PLUS"; added (f).
Amended by R.2005 d.187, effective June 20, 2005.

SHBP, on a prospective basis, within six months after the
retiree's death. The surviving spouse or eligible partner must
inform the SHBP that they wish to enroll for coverage and
must fill out an enrollment form and pay the required
premiums before coverage may become effective.
(f) A qualified retiree who waives coverage at retirement,
or at a later date, due to health benefit coverage ( active or
retired) through an employer as a dependent shall be eligible
for the benefits after termination of dependent coverage if the
retiree applies to the SHBP for the benefits within 60 days
TREASURY-GENERAL
after the effective date of termination of dependent coverage.
A certificate of continued coverage or employer letter certify-
ing when coverage terminated must accompany the retiree
application.
New Rule, R.1999 d.373, effective November 1, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2300(b), 31 N.J.R. 3524(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.495, effective December 18, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3387(a), 32 N.J.R. 4451(a).
In (a)l, rewrote iii.